

July 8, 2014



To: Mayor Bemrich and City Council
From: Tim Carmody, Chief of Police
Subject: Purchase Equipment and Hardware for New Patrol Vehicles

ACTION: For Vote Monday, July 14, 2014

Brief History

In the past, with the purchase of new Ford Crown Victoria patrol cars our department was able to transfer some of the equipment from the old vehicle to the new vehicle. With the purchase of the new Ford Explorer Patrol Vehicles we have been able to continue part of that tradition by transferring the Arbitrator In-car video/audio system, the radio system, siren and emergency light controller, MPH Radar system and the bar code scanner. This is roughly a \$20,000 cost savings, as long as the equipment transferred is still in operational order. This is only the second year that we've purchased Ford Explorers. We are unable to transfer other equipment from the older Crown Victoria's to the new Explorers. Additionally, some of the equipment in the old vehicles has reached the end of their service life.

Analysis of Issue

This purchase reflects replacement of critical equipment that our officers need to effectively and safely perform their duties and to continue providing top quality service. Those items include Panasonic "Toughbook" lap top computers, light bars and other LED emergency lighting, sirens, controllers, a cage/partition separating the front and rear seats, an electronics equipment tray, and long gun mounts to outfit both vehicles. The list also includes companion cables, mounting brackets and other components. See the attached bid sheets for a detailed breakdown of the items requested. The vendor is Keltek, which holds the Iowa State bid for the listed equipment items. There is no local vendor that can acquire the equipment, but a local vendor will be used to complete the installation of the listed items. The cost per vehicle is \$11,180.36 for a total of \$22,360.72.

Budget Impact

This is a budgeted purchase in FY 15 Capital Improvement Line.

Strategic Plan Impact

N/A

Comprehensive Plan Impact

Acquisition of this equipment will allow the Police Department to continue to provide a safe environment for our patrol officers and the appropriate resources for them to conduct their daily responsibilities. This will enhance our ability to maximize our efficiencies, work toward our goal of continuous improvement and providing top quality service.

Subcommittee or Commission Review/Recommendation

N/A

Staff Conclusions / Recommendations

It is recommended to approve the purchase of attached items listed at a cost of \$22,360.72.

Implementation and Accountability

Upon approval Captain Thode will manage the installation and deployment of the listed equipment.

Signed

Approved

Tim Carmody
Chief of Police

David Fierke
City Manager



CONFIRMATION

Sales Order Number: 3706

Sales Order Date: 06/25/2014

Main Phone: 641-227-2222

Email: sales@keltekinc.com

Address: PO Box 14 Baxter, IA 50028

Sold To:

Fort Dodge Police
702 1St Ave S

Fort Dodge
IA 50501

Ph:515-573-1426
50501

Deliver To:

Fort Dodge Police
702 1St Ave S

Fort Dodge
IA 50501 505

Order Notes:

Account	Customer Contact	Terms	Order Ref	Terr	Rep	Shipping Method
100334	Bob Thode	30 Days	ORIG Q2757	1	TS	Customer Pick
Item Code	Item Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Price	Line Total	
CCSRN3	CENCOM SAPPHIRE SIREN SYSTEM (Add U022-006 for programming)	1.00	EACH	764.37	\$764.37	
U022-006	6 FT USB 2.0 AB Printer/Device	1.00	EACH	5.93	\$5.93	
PARK KILL	Park Kill (Requires 75411) – Cancels Siren Operation when in Park	1.00	EACH	75.00	\$75.00	
75411	Bosch Relay	2.00	EACH	4.91	\$9.82	
HORN RING	Horn Ring (Requires 75411) – Enables siren tones to change tones when horn button is	1.00	EACH	75.00	\$75.00	
SA315P	SA315P SPEAKER, BLACK PLASTIC	1.00	EACH	178.98	\$178.98	
SAK44	NEW Ford Explorer, 2011-2012 and 2013 Ford Police Interceptor Utility	1.00	EACH	20.52	\$20.52	
SPC-GB8-DUO	Legacy Duo Light Bar – See drawing	1.00	EACH	1779.00	\$1779.00	
STPKT83	Explorer / 2011-2012 and 2013 Police Interceptor Utility / 48-55" (Not for Use with Roof	1.00	EACH	51.87	\$51.87	
IONR	ION LIGHT RED	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONB	ION LIGHT BLUE	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
C-TIR3-4	Mounting brackets for Whelen TIR3, ION and LIN6 Series LED, 5.5 in high	2.00	EACH	12.57	\$25.14	
VTX609C	VERTEX SUPER-LED LIGHT WHITE	2.00	EACH	73.53	\$147.06	
IONR	ION LIGHT RED	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONB	ION LIGHT BLUE	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONK1B	SWIVEL MOUNT KIT FOR ION BLK	2.00	EACH	17.39	\$34.78	
VTX609R	VERTEX SUPER-LED LIGHT RED	1.00	EACH	73.53	\$73.53	
VTX609B	VERTEX SUPER-LED LIGHT BLUE	1.00	EACH	73.53	\$73.53	
TADP8RB	DOMINATOR PLUS LINZ6 T/A, R/B	1.00	EACH	692.55	\$692.55	
DBKT4	DOMINATOR ANGLE MOUNT BRACKET	1.00	EACH	13.11	\$13.11	
IONR	ION LIGHT RED	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONB	ION LIGHT BLUE	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONGROM	ION SERIES BODY MOUNT GROMMET	2.00	EACH	3.99	\$7.98	
C-SM-1225-H	12 in enclosed 25° Angled Series console – Housing Only	1.00	EACH	181.94	\$181.94	



Account	Order Ref:	Terr	Whse	Rep	Our Order No.	Shipping Method
100334	ORIG Q2757	1	MAIN	TS	3706	Customer Pick
Item Code	Item Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Price	Line Total	
C-EB25-MMT-1P	2.5 in Equipment Mounting Bracket (1 PC)	1.00	EACH	15.96	\$15.96	
C-EB40-CCS-1P	1-Piece Equipment Mounting Bracket, 4" Mounting Space, Fits Whelen Cencom Ccsm,	1.00	EACH	17.67	\$17.67	
C-LP3-PS1	3 Lighter plug outlet w/ 1 switch cut outs	1.00	EACH	29.93	\$29.93	
091-219	Dual port USB, fits into switch slot on bracket, LED indic., 3 Amps Max - IPAD/IPHO	1.00	EACH	39.99	\$39.99	
C-CUP2-E-C	Dual external cup holder	1.00	EACH	22.14	\$22.14	
DS-DA-601	Rugged Communications hub	1.00	EACH	119.10	\$119.10	
C-MCB	Mic clip bracket	2.00	EACH	8.38	\$16.76	
HLN9073B	HANG UP CLIP	1.00	EACH	4.99	\$4.99	
C-ARM-102	Side mount armrest	1.00	EACH	41.30	\$41.30	
CF-195DYCALM	Win7 (Win8 COA), Intel Core i5 3340M 2.70GHz, vPro, 10.1" XGA 5-pt Multi Touch+Digitizer, 50	1.00	EACH	3871.56	\$3871.56	
CF-SVCLTNF3Y	Protection Plus - Laptop (Years 1, 2 &3)	1.00	EACH	250.00	\$250.00	
C-MD-102	Swing arm with motion adapter	1.00	EACH	188.46	\$188.46	
DS-PAN-212-2	Docking Station for Panasonic Toughbook 19 MK4,MK5,MK6 w/ dual RF pass-thru	1.00	EACH	702.95	\$702.95	
PJ622	POCKETJET 6 ENGINE, 200-dpi, integrated USB/IrDA (PocketJet Engine Only, No Battery,No Doc	1.00	EACH	275.83	\$275.83	
LB3602	USB CABLE - 6 FOOT LENGTH	1.00	EACH	10.15	\$10.15	
LB3692	PJ3 12C DIRECT WIRE POWER CORD - CAR ADAPTER 14'	1.00	EACH	17.53	\$17.53	
C-ARPB-115	Brother Arm rest printer bracket: pedestal	1.00	EACH	178.95	\$178.95	
AP-CWG-Q-S111-WH	WHITE - AP-MultiMax (Cell/LTE/WiFi/GPS)	1.00	EACH	175.00	\$175.00	
QW152	LAIRD 152-162-MHZ UNITY-1/4 WAVE ANTENNA	1.00	EACH	15.21	\$15.21	
MB8U	0-1000 MHz 17 FEET	1.00	EACH	23.36	\$23.36	
RFU-600-6	MINI UHF Male Crimp	1.00	EACH	5.01	\$5.01	
CG-X	Chargeguard-select	1.00	EACH	56.43	\$56.43	
185080F	BUSS HI-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER, SWITCHABLE WITH A MANUAL TRIP PUSH BUTTON	2.00	EACH	63.16	\$126.32	
V23232D0001X001	75 AMP Relay	2.00	EACH	44.46	\$88.92	
15600-12-21	ATC FUSE PANEL W/ GROUNDING PAD, 12 POSITION	2.00	EACH	29.64	\$59.28	



CONFIRMATION

Account	Order Ref:	Terr	Whse	Rep	Our Order No.	Shipping Method
100334	ORIG Q2757	1	MAIN	TS	3706	Customer Pick
Item Code	Item Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Price	Line Total	
HHF	3-20 AMP ATC FUSE HOLDER W/ COVER	2.00	EACH	3.83	\$7.66	
HHX	6 GA MAXI - ATC FUSE HOLDER	1.00	EACH	21.57	\$21.57	

We ship only complete orders unless you specifically request that we send items as they are available (partials). Partial shipments equate to lower freights as vendors are utilized to ship direct.

If you authorize us to ship your order as items are available, you will be invoiced for items as they are shipped and terms will begin on that portion of your shipment.

All returns are subject to a 25% restocking fee.

Subtotal:	\$11180.38
Sales Tax:	\$0.00
Grand Total:	\$11180.38



**** Reprint ****

CONFIRMATION

Sales Order Number: 3538

Sales Order Date: 06/25/2014

Main Phone: 641-227-2222

Email: sales@keltekinc.com

Address: PO Box 14 Baxter, IA 50028

Sold To:

Fort Dodge Police
702 1St Ave S

Fort Dodge
IA 50501

Ph:515-573-1426
50501

Deliver To:

Fort Dodge Police
702 1St Ave S

Fort Dodge
IA 50501 505

Order Notes:

Account	Customer Contact	Terms	Order Ref	Terr	Rep	Shipping Method
100334	Bob Thode	30 Days	15INTSUV #239 IN	1	TS	Customer Pick
Item Code	Item Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Price	Line Total	
	converted to product only- can't wait until October. Invoice for Setina items separately. Q3539 is setina quote Install 2015 Interceptor SUV 2015 Ford Interceptor SUV, Unit 239 Matt Lundberg, Mlundberg@ftdodge, REMOVE: NONE REUSE: PC, Barcode Scanner, MPH Radar, and Camera SIREN AND LIGHT CONTROLLER					
CCSRN3	CENCOM SAPPHIRE SIREN SYSTEM (Add U022-006 for programming)	1.00	EACH	764.37	\$764.37	
U022-006	6 FT USB 2.0 AB Printer/Device	1.00	EACH	5.93	\$5.93	
PARK KILL	Park Kill (Requires 75411) - Cancels Siren Operation when in Park	1.00	EACH	75.00	\$75.00	
75411	Bosch Relay	1.00	EACH	4.90	\$4.90	
HORN RING	Horn Ring (Requires 75411) - Enables siren tones to change tones when horn button is	1.00	EACH	75.00	\$75.00	
75411	Bosch Relay SIREN SPEAKER AND BRACKET	1.00	EACH	4.90	\$4.90	
SA315P	SA315P SPEAKER, BLACK PLASTIC	1.00	EACH	178.98	\$178.98	
SAK44	NEW Ford Explorer, 2011-2012 and 2013 Ford Police Interceptor Utility LIGHTING, LIGHTBAR	1.00	EACH	20.52	\$20.52	
SPC-GB8-DUO	Legacy Duo Light Bar - See drawing	1.00	EACH	1779.00	\$1779.00	
STPKT83	Explorer / 2011-2012 and 2013 Police Interceptor Utility / 48-55" (Not for Use with Roof LIGHTING, GRILLE	1.00	EACH	51.87	\$51.87	
IONR	ION LIGHT RED	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONB	ION LIGHT BLUE	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
C-TIR3-4	Mounting brackets for Whelen TIR3, ION and LIN6 Series LED, 5.5 in high LIGHTING, HEADLIGHTS (Purchase with 86P dealer code)	2.00	EACH	12.57	\$25.14	
VTX609C	VERTEX SUPER-LED LIGHT WHITE	2.00	EACH	73.53	\$147.06	



Account	Order Ref:	Terr	Whse	Rep	Our Order No.	Shipping Method
100334	15INTSUV #239 IN	1	MAIN	TS	3538	Customer Pick
Item Code	Item Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Price	Line Total	
	LIGHTING, SIDES (mount in rear window)					
IONB	ION LIGHT BLUE	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONR	ION LIGHT RED	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONK1B	SWIVEL MOUNT KIT FOR ION BLK LIGHTING, TAILLIGHTS	2.00	EACH	17.39	\$34.78	
VTX609R	VERTEX SUPER-LED LIGHT RED	1.00	EACH	73.53	\$73.53	
VTX609B	VERTEX SUPER-LED LIGHT BLUE	1.00	EACH	73.53	\$73.53	
	LIGHTING, SPOTLIGHT REPLACEMENT (NONE)					
	LIGHTING, HATCH					
TADP8RB	DOMINATOR PLUS LINZ6 T/A, R/B	1.00	EACH	692.55	\$692.55	
DBKT4	DOMINATOR ANGLE MOUNT BRACKET *** mounted in hatch door to be visible when hatch open ***	1.00	EACH	13.11	\$13.11	
IONR	ION LIGHT RED	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONB	ION LIGHT BLUE	1.00	EACH	98.04	\$98.04	
IONGROM	ION SERIES BODY MOUNT GROMMET LIGHTING, FOG LIGHTS (NONE)	2.00	EACH	3.99	\$7.98	
	CONSOLE (Order with dealer code 85R)					
C-SM-1225-H	12 in enclosed 25° Angled Series console - Housing Only	1.00	EACH	181.94	\$181.94	
C-EB25-MMT-1P	2.5 in Equipment Mounting Bracket (1 PC)	1.00	EACH	15.96	\$15.96	
C-EB40-CCS-1P	1-Piece Equipment Mounting Bracket, 4" Mounting Space, Fits Whelen Cencom Ccsm,	1.00	EACH	17.67	\$17.67	
C-LP3-PS1	3 Lighter plug outlet w/ 1 switch cut outs	1.00	EACH	29.93	\$29.93	
091-219	Dual port USB, fits into switch slot on bracket, LED indic., 3 Amps Max - IPAD/IPHO	1.00	EACH	39.99	\$39.99	
C-CUP2-E-C	Dual external cup holder	1.00	EACH	22.14	\$22.14	
DS-DA-601	Rugged Communications hub	1.00	EACH	119.10	\$119.10	
C-MCB	Mic clip bracket	2.00	EACH	8.38	\$16.76	
HLN9073B	HANG UP CLIP	1.00	EACH	4.99	\$4.99	
C-ARM-102	Side mount armrest	1.00	EACH	41.30	\$41.30	
	COMPUTER					
CF-195DYCALM	Win7 (Win8 COA), Intel Core i5 3340M 2.70GHz, vPro, 10.1" XGA 5-pt Multi Touch+Digitizer, 50	1.00	EACH	3871.56	\$3871.56	
CF-SVCLTNF3Y	Protection Plus - Laptop (Years 1, 2 &3)	1.00	EACH	250.00	\$250.00	
	COMPUTER MOUNT					
C-MD-102	Swing arm with motion adapter	1.00	EACH	188.46	\$188.46	
DS-PAN-212-2	Docking Station for Panasonic Toughbook 19 MK4,MK5,MK6 w/ dual RF pass-thru	1.00	EACH	702.95	\$702.95	
	PRINTER					



Account	Order Ref:	Terr	Whse	Rep	Our Order No.	Shipping Method
100334	15INTSUV #239 IN	1	MAIN	TS	3538	Customer Pick
Item Code	Item Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Price	Line Total	
PJ622	POCKETJET 6 ENGINE, 200-dpi, integrated USB/IrDA (PocketJet Engine Only, No Battery, No Doc	1.00	EACH	275.83	\$275.83	
LB3602	USB CABLE – 6 FOOT LENGTH	1.00	EACH	10.15	\$10.15	
LB3692	PJ3 12C DIRECT WIRE POWER CORD – CAR ADAPTER 14' PRINTER MOUNT	1.00	EACH	17.53	\$17.53	
C-ARPB-115	Brother Arm rest printer bracket: pedestal COMPUTER ANTENNA	1.00	EACH	178.95	\$178.95	
AP-CWG-Q-S111-WH	WHITE – AP-MultiMax (Cell/LTE/WiFi/GPS) BARCODE SCANNER (Reuse) PUSH BUMPER (NONE) PUSH BUMPER LIGHTING (NONE) FRONT PARTITION (See Quote 3539) REAR PARTITION (See Quote 3539) SEAT REPLACEMENT (NONE) WEAPONS MOUNTING (See Quote 3539) Shotgun on Driver's Side, AR on Passenger please EQUIPMENT TRAY (See Quote 3539) RADIO, PRIMARY (AND ANTENNA)	1.00	EACH	175.00	\$175.00	
QW152	LAIRD 152-162-MHZ UNITY- 1/4 WAVE ANTENNA	1.00	EACH	15.21	\$15.21	
MB8U	0-1000 MHz 17 FEET	1.00	EACH	23.36	\$23.36	
RFU-600-6	MINI UHF Male Crimp RADIO, SECONDARY (AND ANTENNA) (NONE) VEHICULAR REPEATER (AND ANTENNA) (NONE) AVL (NONE) SCANNER (AND ANTENNA) (NONE) RADAR (Reuse MPH) CAMERA (Reuse camera) FLASHLIGHT (NONE) POWER MANAGEMENT	1.00	EACH	5.01	\$5.01	
CG-X	Chargeguard-select	1.00	EACH	56.43	\$56.43	
185080F	BUSS HI-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER, SWITCHABLE WITH A MANUAL TRIP PUSH BUTTON	2.00	EACH	63.16	\$126.32	
V23232D0001X001	75 AMP Relay	2.00	EACH	44.46	\$88.92	
15600-12-21	ATC FUSE PANEL W/ GROUNDING PAD, 12 POSITION	2.00	EACH	29.64	\$59.28	
HHF	3-20 AMP ATC FUSE HOLDER W/ COVER	2.00	EACH	3.83	\$7.66	



CONFIRMATION

Account	Order Ref:	Terr	Whse	Rep	Our Order No.	Shipping Method
100334	15INTSUV #239 IN	1	MAIN	TS	3538	Customer Pick
Item Code	Item Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Price	Line Total	
HHX	6 GA MAXI – ATC FUSE HOLDER	1.00	EACH	21.57	\$21.57	

We ship only complete orders unless you specifically request that we send items as they are available (partials). Partial shipments equate to lower freights as vendors are utilized to ship direct.

If you authorize us to ship your order as items are available, you will be invoiced for items as they are shipped and terms will begin on that portion of your shipment.

All returns are subject to a 25% restocking fee.

Subtotal:	\$11180.36
Sales Tax:	\$0.00
Grand Total:	\$11180.36